
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

Labour Employment Training & Factories   Department - Chandranna Bima  
Scheme-  Sanction  of  Additional  Premium  for  an  amount  of  Rs. 
8,73,22,716/- to  cover  the  additional members  of the Un-organised  
workers  in the  state- Orders – Issued. 

LABOUR EMPLOYMENT TRAINING AND FACTORIES (Lab. I) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.RT.No. 337                                                        Dated: 02-06-2017 
                                                                                 Read the following: 
 
        1)  G.O.Ms.No.54, LET&F(Lab.I)deptt, dated:30.09.2016. 
        2)From the Commissioner of Labour, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, 

Lr.No.F/900/2015, dated: 12.04.2017, 08.05.2017 & 16.05.2017. 
 3) Govt., Memo. No. 561379/Lab.I/A2/2017, Dt: 17.05.2017. 
 4)From the Commissioner of Labour, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada,  

    Lr.No.F/900/2015, dated: 27.05.2017. 
 

**** 
ORDER: 
               In the  G.O. 1st  read  above,  Government  have  issued  orders   
to  provide  insurance  and   other  benefits  to the  two(2)  crores  
estimated  Unorganised  workers  in the  state   who are  in the  age  group  
of 18-70 years  and  drawing monthly  wages  less  than  Rs.15,000/-. 
 

2.  In the  letter 2nd  read above, the  Commissioner of Labour has  
reported  that  as  per the  Praja  Sadhikara  Survey  2,13,54,251   enrolled 
as  unorganised  workers  under  Chandranna  Bima  scheme as on 
31.03.2017  as  per the  norms  specified  in the  G.O. 1st  read  above  and   
requested  the  Government  to sanction  additional  Premium  towards  
payment to the  Insurance  companies (LIC&OIC)  to  obviate  the possibility  
of technical  objections of  honouring  the  claims. 
 

3. The details of the Un – organised workers and Calculation of Payment 
of Additional Premium to Insurance Companies is appended to the annexure.  
 

4. After  careful  examination, Government  hereby  sanction  additional  
premium  of  Rs. 8,73,22,716/- (Eight Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Twenty 
Two Thousand and Seven Hundred Sixteen Rupees Only) towards  payment   
to the  LIC & OIC  to cover the  additional  members   under  Chandranna  
Bima  scheme. The amount shall be drawn as an advance from Andhra 
Pradesh Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Board. 
 

5. The amount sanctioned at para ( 4 ) above, shall be treated only as  
an advance Premium. It is possible that more people will be registered or 
there will be changes  under Chandranna Bima through the PSS.   Hence, this 
amount is to be presently treated as an advance towards premium and final 
settlement will be done once the numbers are finalized on completion of PSS. 

6. The amount of premium paid earlier and including the above 
sanctioned amount (additional Premium) drawn as an advance from Andhra 
Pradesh Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Board under 
Chandranna Bima Scheme  shall be adjusted among the Building and Other 
Construction Workers, Transport Workers proportionately as per  PSS survey 
and the Commissioner of Labour shall send requisite proposals for 
adjustment to be met from Andhra Pradesh Building and Other Construction 
Workers Welfare Board, Transport cess funds  maintained by Commissioner 
of Labour and the reimbursement to be sanctioned by the Government at the 
earliest.                

 (P.T.O) 



:2: 

7.   The  Commissioner of  Labour  shall  take  necessary  action accordingly. 

8.  This  order  issues  with the  concurrence  of Finance (FMU-WCDLH) 
Department  vide  their.U.O.NO.49027/64/2017, dated:25.05.2017.  

 

  (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

     
    NEERABH KUMAR PRASAD  

                                       SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT  
 
To 
The Commissioner of Labour, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada. 
The Secretary & CEO, Andhra Pradesh Building and Other Construction 
Workers Welfare Board, Hyderabad. 
The Insurance Companies  (LIC & OIC). 
Copy to : 
The PS to Special C.S to C.M. 
The PS to Minster (LET&F) Department. 
The PS to Special Chief Secretary to Government, LET&F Department. 
The Finance (FMU-WCDLH) Department. 
The CEO, SERP, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada. 

 

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 

         SECTION OFFICER 

 

 

  



:3: 

ANNEXURE TO  G.O.Rt. No.337, dated: 02.06.2017.  

(1) Details of Un- organized Workers: 

Total No. of Unorganised workers 
enrolled through PSS and covered 
in Chandranna Bima in age group 
of 18-70 years 

2,13,54,251 

No. of Unorganised workers in the 
age group of 18-59 years 

1,97,56,547 

No. of Unorganised workers in the 
age group of 60-70 years 

  15,97,704 

 

(2)  Details of payment of premium to Insurance Companies. 
  
 (i) Details of premium paid and payable to the LIC : 

Amount (in Rupees) 

After deducting 42 lakhs existing 
AABY members paid by the SERP, 
amount of premium that has to be 
paid to LIC for the period of 6 
months from 02.10.2016 to 
01.04.2017 @ Rs. 50 (for 6  months  
only) for the 1,55,56,547 Un-
organized workers.(i.e.1,97,56,547-
42,00,000)  

77,78,27,350 

Amount payable to LIC for the period  
of 6 months from 02.04.2017 to 
01.10.2017 @ Rs. 50 /-(for 6 months 
only) for the 1,97,56,547 Un-
organised workers.(age group of 18-
59 years) 

98,78,27,350 

 Total amount payable 176,56,54,700 
Amount already paid to LIC 170,00,00,000 
Balance amount payable 6,56,54,700 
 

(ii)  Details of premium paid and payable to the OIC : 
Amount (in Rupees) 

Amount of premium paid to the OIC 
for the estimated 2.00 crores un-
organised workers @ Rs.32 per 
annum per worker from 02.10.2016 
to 01.10.2017. (age group of 18-70 
years) 

64,00,00,000 

As per the praja sadhikara survey the 
no. of members increased to 
2,13,54,251 as on 31.03.2017. 
Additional premium has to be 
payable to the OIC @ Rs.16 per 
worker 
(for 6 months) i.e., 02.04.2017 to 
01.10.2017 for the 13,54,251 
unorganised workers 

2,16,68,016 



:4: 
 

 (iii)  Details of  total premium payable to LIC & OIC : 
 

Amount (in Rupees) 

Total balance of premium payable to 
the LIC and OIC for the period of 
Six(6) months i.e., 0104.2017 to 
02.10.2017 . 

LIC:  Rs. 6,56,54,700 
OIC: Rs. 2,16,68,016 
 

             Total:         Rs.8,73,22,716 
 

 

                                                   NEERABH KUMAR PRASAD 
                                       SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

 

 

                             //FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 

             SECTION OFFICER 

 


